AN ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Medical Teaching Institutions Reforms Act, 2015.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Medical Teaching Institutions Reforms Act, 2015 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2015), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement. --- (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Medical Teaching Institutions Reforms (Amendment) Act, 2016.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 7 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2015.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Medical Teaching Institutions Reforms Act, 2015 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2015), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 7, in sub-section (1), after clause (c), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:

"(c-i) creation, re-designation or abolition of posts; provided that while creating posts the financial implications do not exceed the approved annual budget;".

3. Amendment of section 19 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2015. ---In the said Act, in section 19, in sub-section (3), for clause (a), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(a) grants from the Government as single line budget;".

4. Repeal. --- The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Medical Teaching Institutions Reforms (Amendment) Ordinance, 2016 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord: No. IV of 2016), is hereby repealed.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa